
 

AGENDA FOR 

 

CABINET 

 
 
Contact: Andrew Woods 
Direct Line: 0161 253 5134 
E-mail: a.p.woods@bury.gov.uk 
Web Site:  www.bury.gov.uk 
 
 
To: All Members of Cabinet 
 

Councillors: M C Connolly (Leader) (Chair), R Shori 
(Deputy Leader & Cabinet Member for Health and Well 
Being), J Lewis (Cabinet Member for Communities and 
Culture), S Walmsley (Cabinet Member for Resource and 
Regulation), T Isherwood (Cabinet Member for 
Environment) and G Campbell (Cabinet Member for 
Children and Young People) 

 
 
Dear Member, 
 
Cabinet 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Cabinet which will be held 
as follows:- 
 

Date: Wednesday, 17 December 2014 

Place:  Meeting Rooms A and B, Town Hall, 
Knowsley Street, Bury, BL9 0SW  

Time: 6.00 pm 

Briefing 

Facilities: 

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require 
briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the 
appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the 
related report should be contacted. 

Notes:  



AGENDA 
 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Members of Cabinet are asked to consider whether they have an interest 
in any of the matters of the Agenda, and if so, to formally declare that 
interest.  
 

3  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   
 
Questions are invited from members of the public present at the meeting 
about the work of the Council and the Council’s services. 
 
Approximately 30 minutes will be set aside for Public Question Time, if 
required. 
  
 

4  MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 8) 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 26 
November 2014.  
 

5  DEVOLUTION AND GREATER MANCHESTER - IMPLICATIONS FOR 
BURY  (Pages 9 - 18) 
 

6  APPROVAL OF NEW TENANCY AGREEMENT  (Pages 19 - 88) 
 

7  MINUTES OF ASSOCIATION OF GREATER MANCHESTER 
AUTHORITIES / GREATER MANCHESTER COMBINED AUTHORITY  
(Pages 89 - 98) 
 
To consider the minutes of meetings of the AGMA Executive Board and 
Greater Manchester Combined Authority held on 28 November 2014.  
 

8  URGENT BUSINESS   
 
Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair 
agrees may be considered as a matter of urgency.  
 

9  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
To consider passing the appropriate resolution under Section 100 (A)(4), 
Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, that the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting for the reason that the following 
business involves the disclosure of exempt information as detailed against 
the item.  
 

10  DEMOLITION OF FORMER GREATER MANCHESTER POLICE HQ 
BUILDING, IRWELL STREET, BURY  (Pages 99 - 102) 
 

11  RADCLIFFE TEMPORARY SWIMMING POOL AND GYM  (Pages 103 - 



128) 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



329 
 

       Minutes of: THE CABINET   
 
 Date of Meeting: 26 November 2014  
 

 Present: Councillor M Connolly (in the Chair)  
   Councillors G Campbell, A Isherwood, J Lewis, R Shori 

and S Walmsley 
  
 Apologies: -  

  
 Public attendance: no members of the public were in attendance. 
 

 
CA.475 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
   

Councillor Connolly declared a personal interest in any matters relating to the 
fact that his partner is employed by Adult Care Services. A personal interest 
was also declared in respect of minute number CA.479 ‘Review of Council 
Owned Garage Sites – Phase 2’ for the reason that Councillor Connolly rented 
a garage from the Council (covered under phase 1). 

 
CA.476 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
 A period of thirty minutes was allocated for members of the public present at 

the meeting to ask questions about the work or performance of the Council or 
Council services.  

  
No questions were asked. 

  
CA.477 MINUTES 
  
 Delegated decision: 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 October 2014 be approved and 

signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 
CA.478 ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR, CRIME AND POLICING ACT 2014  

 
The Cabinet Member (Communities and Culture) submitted a report which 
provided an overview of the new pr
[...]
ere the victim scores ‘amber’ or ‘red’ on the risk matrix used to 
assess vulnerability in anti-social behaviour cases, in which cases 
immediate reviews may be enacted. 
 

• That the following people be designated to respond to Anti-Social 
Behaviour Case Reviews (Community Trigger):  

• Acknowledgement – Anti-Social Behaviour Manager;  
• Outcome (of the request for a Review) – Executive Director of 

Communities and Well Being or a senior manager nominated by 
the Executive Director; 

• Appeal – Chair of the Bury Community Safety Partnership. 
 

• That a review be conducted in six months to assess the impact of the 
legislation on demand. 

  
Reasons for the decision:  
1. The provisions of the Act enable the Council and its partners to tackle anti-

social behaviour.  
2. Resource constraints limit the extent to which these powers can be applied 
3. The proposals outlined will ensure appropriate, consistent and 

proportionate use of the new tools and powers.  
 
Other option considered and rejected: 

 To reject or amend the proposals. 
 
CA.479 REVIW OF COUNCIL OWNED GARAGE SITES – PHASE 2 
  

The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member (Health and Wellbeing) and the 
Cabinet Member (Resources and Regulation) submitted a report on a review of 
Council owned garage sites within Bury. The report identified there were 
originally 85 garage colonies throughout the Borough that are managed either 
by the Council’s Corporate Property Services or by Six Town Housing. 
 
The first review included an examination of the usefulness and value for 
money of these assets to ensure their continued operational usefulness. The 
review identified 33 sites initially requiring action based on low occupancy 
rates, low rental income/future liabilities. Each of the sites were subsequently 
evaluated in greater depth and discussed in consultation with elected 
Members, the garage tenants and residents living near to the colonies. 
 

Document Pack Page 3



332 
 

Cabinet 26 November 2014 
  
Of the 52 other sites in Phase 2 of the review, three have been sold to 
adjoining properties and a housing association. The remaining 49 sites have 
been considered against the original review criteria. While most plots or 
garages were let to tenants, there is evidence of a declining demand.  
 
Some of the garage sites have potential for development and could generate 
significant capital receipts, reduce revenue costs and provide sites for 
affordable housing developments. In view of the challenging targets for 
housing construction referred to within the Planning Core Strategy and 
pressures on the number of affordable housing properties in the Borough the 
report proposed that where development was possible it should be recognised 
as a higher priority than the provision of garage plots. 
 

 Delegated decisions: 
 

That approval be given to either redevelop directly or dispose of Phase 2 
garage sites on an individual basis where the Head of Property and Asset 
Management considers that there is potential for residential development. 

   
 Reason for the decision: 

The decision is based on the results of options appraisal and awareness of 
greater pressure for new housing in the Borough 

 
 Other option considered and rejected: 

Do nothing further.  This involves no change of use for the remaining 49 sites 
in Phase 2 of the review. This is not a tenable long term solution due to the 
maintenance costs and management issues associated with a service 
declining in demand. 

 
CA.480 COPORATE PLAN PROGRESS MONITORING REPORT – QUARTER 2 

2014-15 
  
 The Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member (Finance) submitted a report 

outlining the progress made during quarter two 2014-2015 for the corporate 
performance indicators and projects within the Bury Council Corporate Plan.  

 
 Decision: 
 
 That the report be noted. 
  

 Reason for the decision: 
The Council publishes a Corporate Plan each year and the report provides 
details on the progress made on the performance targets. 

 
 Other option considered and rejected: 
 To reject the recommendation. 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Document Pack Page 4



333 
 

Cabinet 26 November 2014 
 
CA.481 TREAESURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY – MID YEAR REVIEW 2014-

2015 
 
 The Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member (Finance) submitted a 

Treasury Management mid-year review report in compliance with CIPFA’s 
Code of Practice. The report covered the following areas: 

 
• An economic update for the 2014/15 financial year to 30 September 

2014; 
• A review of the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual 

Investment Strategy; 
• The Council’s capital expenditure (prudential indicators); 
• A review of the Council’s investment portfolio for 2014/15;  
• A review of the Council’s borrowing strategy for 2014/15; 
• A review of any debt rescheduling undertaken during 2014/15; 
• A review of compliance with Treasury and Prudential Limits for 

2014/15. 
  
 Delegated decisions: 
 

1. That, in accordance with the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury 
Management, the report be noted. 
 

2. That approval be given to the increase of the Counterparty investment limit 
for Barclays from £10m to £15m to reflect that Barclays will be the 
Authority’s main banker for 2015. 

  
 Reason for the decision: 

Treasury Management is an integral part of the Council’s financial framework.  
 
 Other option considered and rejected: 

 To reject the recommendations. 
 
CA.482 CORPORATE FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT – APRIL 2014 TO 

SEPTEMBER 2014 
 
 The Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member (Finance) submitted a report 

informing Members of the Council’s financial position for the period April 2014 
to September 2014 and a projection of the  estimated outturn at the end of 
2014/2015. 

 
 The report also set out a proposed series of measures to curb spend in 

2014/15 and proposed that this continue into 2015/16, as detailed in 
paragraph 3.7 of the report submitted. The report included Prudential 
Indicators in accordance with CIPFA’s Prudential Code.  

 
 Delegated decisions: 
  

1. That the financial position of the Council as at 30 September 2014 be 
noted. 
 
 
 

Document Pack Page 5



334 
 

Cabinet 26 November 2014 
 

2. That approval be given to the s151 Officer’s assessment of the minimum 
level of balances. 
 

3. That approval be given to the series of measures to curb spend in 
2014/2015 and 2015/2016, to be implemented with effect from 1 
December 2014. The measures are as follows: 

 
• Freeze on external recruitment (exceptions to be signed off by Head of 
Human Resources & Organisational Development); internal recruitment 
will continue to support the redeployment process. 

• Re-launch Work Life Balance options around reduced hours / purchase 
of leave; 

• Cease all but essential spend on stationery, office equipment etc.; 
• Any spend >£500 to be signed off by Executive Director. 
 

4. That it be noted that Executive Directors have been requested to: 
• Review the use of all casual/ agency staff/consultants; 
• Review arrangements for overtime/additional hours; 
• Review training commitments; 
• Review spend on IT/ Communications. 

 
 Reason for the decision: 

The report provides important financial information on the performance of the 
Council budget and identifies spending pressures and measures to curb 
spend. 

 
 Other option considered and rejected: 

 To reject the recommendations. 
 
CA.483 MINUTES OF ASSOCIATION OF GREATER MANCHESTER AUTHORITIES 

/GREATER MANCHESTER COMBINED AUTHORITY  
  

Consideration was given to the minutes of the AGMA Executive Board and 
Greater Manchester Combined Authority meetings both held on 31October 
2014. 
 

 Decision: 
  

That the minutes of the meetings of the AGMA Executive Board and Greater 
Manchester Combined Authority held on 31 October 2014 be noted.  

 
CA.484 APPOINTMENTS 
 
 The following appointments were reported: 
 

• Councillor T Tariq is appointed as Deputy Cabinet Member for Wellbeing 
• Councillor A Cummings is appointed as a Council representative to the 

Bury Music Service. 
 

 
 
 

 

Document Pack Page 6



335 
 

Cabinet 26 November 2014 
 
Decision: 
 
That the appointments be noted. 

 
 
 COUNCILLOR M CONNOLLY 
 Chair 
  
 
 
 (Note:  The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 6.20 pm) 

Document Pack Page 7



Document Pack Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 1

 
 
 
 

 
 
  
 

DECISION MAKER: Council 
Cabinet 
 

DATE: 10 December 2014 
17 December 2014 

SUBJECT: Devolution and Greater Manchester Mayor: 
Implications for Bury  
 

REPORT FROM: The Leader 

CONTACT OFFICER: Assistant Director – Legal and Democratic Services 

TYPE OF DECISION: CABINET (KEY DECISION) 

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION/STATUS: 

This paper is within the public domain  

SUMMARY: This report sets out the implications for Bury Council of 
the recent Agreement with Government to devolve 
functional and fiscal responsibilities, alongside a staged 
approach to Greater Manchester governance 
arrangements.  The report outlines the importance of the 
emerging devolution deal and how it supports Bury’s 
priorities and its role in shaping Greater Manchester 
priorities; the proposed Governance arrangements; and 
the relationship between Bury, Greater Manchester 
Combined Authority (GMCA) and a Greater Manchester 
Mayor.   

OPTIONS & 
RECOMMENDED OPTION 

 
Council and Cabinet are asked to note and if appropriate 
comment on the report; and recommend that the 
Council; 

 
1. Endorse the principles which have guided Greater 

Manchester’s approach to devolution and 
governance changes.  

 
2. Welcome the Devolution Agreement and the 

significant switch in powers and access to 
resources it represents, which will have a positive 
impact on those who live and work within Bury 
and Greater Manchester. 

 
3. Support the proposed changes in governance, 

including an Appointed Mayor as the eleventh 
Member of GMCA as a transition to a Directly 
Elected Mayor for Greater Manchester. 

 
4. Note the balance between new powers to be 

vested in the GMCA, as well as new powers to be 
vested in the directly elected Mayor, who will be 

 

REPORT FOR DECISION 

Agenda Item 5Document Pack Page 9



 2

the Chair of the GMCA and accountable to the 
Cabinet of Leaders in the exercise of those 
powers; and the Mayor and the Cabinet being the 
subject of scrutiny by the GMCA Pool. 
 

5. Agree that the proposed governance 
arrangements reflect the circumstances within 
Greater Manchester, which has a long track record 
of collaboration amongst the local authorities and 
with business. 

 
6. Remind the Government and the range of local 

stakeholders that Bury and Greater Manchester 
will remain fully committed to greater fiscal 
devolution and to working with other UK City 
Regions and London in particular to make the case 
for this over the coming months. 

 
7. Recommend the GMCA to conclude the statutory 

review of Governance arrangements as soon as 
possible, to enable a final scheme to be submitted 
to the Secretary of State as a pre-requisite to the 
changes being made to the Statutory Orders to 
give effect to the transitional arrangements. 
 

8. Delegate authority to the Chief Executive in 
consultation with the Leader to respond formally 
to the GMCA consultation on devolution in the 
terms set out in this report; and to finalise on 
behalf of Bury Council, the Council’s response to 
the final terms of the Governance arrangements 
including the terms of the Statutory Order.  

 
 
The reason for the recommendations is to respond to the 
recent Agreement with Government to devolve 
functional and fiscal responsibilities; alongside a staged 
approach to Greater Manchester governance 
arrangements. 
 

IMPLICATIONS:  

Corporate Aims/Policy 
Framework: 

Do the proposals accord with the Policy 
Framework?  Yes     

Statement by the S151 Officer: 
Financial Implications and Risk 
Considera
[...]
oped in a timely 
way and, more widely, that there is effective monitoring of the Agreement’s 
execution.  This will include ensuring a sound basis for monitoring outcomes 
across Greater Manchester and for Bury itself. 

 
 

 
List of Background Papers:- 
GM Devolution Agreement 
 
Contact Details:- 
Jayne Hammond, Assistant Director Legal & Democratic Services 
Bury Council 
The Town Hall 
Knowsley Street 
Bury, BL9 0SW 
 
Email:  j.m.hammond@bury.gov.uk 
Tel:  0161 253 5237 

Document Pack Page 18



 1

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
DECISION OF: 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
DATE: 

 
17 December 2014 
 

 
SUBJECT: 

 
Approval of New Tenancy Agreement 
 

 
REPORT FROM: 

 
Councillor Rishi Shori 
Deputy Leader of the Council  
and Cabinet Member Health and Wellbeing 
 

 
CONTACT OFFICER: 

 
Maria Worthington 
Business Manager for Neighbourhoods 
Six Town Housing 
 
Marcus Connor 
Corporate Policy Manager 
 

  

 
TYPE OF DECISION: 

 
COUNCIL (KEY DECISION) 
 
 

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION/STATUS: 

 
This paper is within the public domain. 
 
 

 
SUMMARY: 

 
Bury Council’s current tenancy agreement for lettings of 
its residential dwellings, was last reviewed in 2009.  In 
line with good practice the Council and its managing 
agent, Six Town Housing, have reviewed this document.  
The revisions, in particular, take into account changes in 
national legislation and local policies. 
 
Extensive consultation has already been carried out on 
the proposed document and the key changes to it, 
including discussions with Councillor, tenants, residents, 
and officers from the Council, Six Town Housing and 
Springs Tenant Management Organisation.  The issues 
raised have, whenever possible, been incorporated into 
the new document. 
 
Subject to Cabinet approval, it is proposed to carry out 

 

REPORT FOR DECISION 

Agenda Item 6Document Pack Page 19



 2

the statutory consultation on the new tenancy 
agreement in the New Year, with any further changes 
delegated to the Executive Director of Communities and 
Wellbeing, to allow it to become effective as from 1 April 
2015. 
 

 
OPTIONS & 
RECOMMENDED OPTION 

 
The options for consideration are: 
 
Option 1 – Do nothing.  This would result in the Council 
continuing to use the current version of tenancy 
agreement.  However, this document has been found to 
not be ‘fit for purpose’ in light of recent legislative 
changes and examples of good practice. 
 
Option 2 – Approve the consultation on the new draft 
tenancy agreement, with approval for any changes 
arising from the consultation to be delegated to the 
Executive Director for Communities and Wellbeing, 
allowing the new tenancy agreement to be implemented 
from 1 April 2015.   
 
 
Recommendation 
Option 2 is the recommended option as this would 
ensure that the Council has a ‘fit for purpose’ tenancy 
agreement, and so better able to take enforcement 
action against any breaches of the agreement.  Regular 
review of the tenancy agreement is also considered to be 
good practice, allowing the Council to review the range 
of services offered and the way these are provided to 
customers. 
 

 
IMPLICATIONS: 

 

 
Corporate Aims/Policy 
Framework: 

 
Do the proposals accord with the Policy 
Framework?  Yes    

Statement by the S151 Officer: 
Financial Implications and Risk 
Considerations: 

 
The current tenancy agreement was drafted 
in 2009 and now requires updating to reflect 
legislative and policy changes e.g. Welfare 
Reform, Revised Allocations Policy, and new 
Anti Social Behaviour legislation. 
  
The new agreement allows the Council and 
Six Town Housing to more proactively 
manage tenancies, ultimately leading to 
better use of the Council's housing stock, and 
a better service for tenants. 
 

Health and Safety Implications There are no implications in terms of Health, 
Safety and Welfare. 

 
Statement by Executive Director 
of Resources (including Health 

 
There are no additional resource implications 
arising from the re
[...]
ts that are received as a 
result of the statutory consultation and to ensure that the new tenancy 
agreement can be introduced by 1 April 2015, it is requested that any changes 
are delegated to the Executive Director for Communities and Wellbeing. 

 
2.0 ISSUES [brief] 
 
2.1 Risk Management (including Health and Safety) 

 
2.1.1 There is a risk to the Council and their managing agent (Six Town Housing) 

from not introducing the new tenancy agreement in that enforcement powers 
available to landlords against those in breach of the conditions of their 
tenancies will not be fully available for use. 
 

2.1.2 The new tenancy agreement will protect the welfare of officers and other 
tenants by placing new or reinforcing health and safety obligations of tenants. 
 

Document Pack Page 22



 5

 
2.2 Equality and Diversity 

 
2.2.1 Due to the tenancy agreement addressing the requirement of the Council’s 

Strategic Tenancy Policy to ensure that adapted properties are lived in by the 
person for whom the adaptation was provided and that that adaptation is still 
required, there will be a positive impact on disabled applicants and their carers. 

 
 

3.0 CONCLUSION  
 
3.1 The introduction of the new tenancy agreement will allow a more effective 

landlord and tenancy management service to be offered by the Council and 
their managing agent (Six Town Housing). 

 
3.2 There are two options available to Cabinet, Option 1 – Do Nothing is not viable 

as this would result in the Council continuing to use the current version of 
tenancy agreement.  However, this document has been found to not be ‘fit for 
purpose’ in light of recent legislative changes and examples of good practice. 

 
3.3 It is recommended that Cabinet approve Option 2, to approve the consultation 

on the new draft tenancy agreement, with approval for any changes arising 
from the consultation to be delegated to the Executive Director for 
Communities and Wellbeing, allowing the new tenancy agreemen
[...]


TfGMC in accordance with the delegations set out in Part 3 Section B 
II of this Constitution. 

 
 
5.2 Publication of Notice of Decisions 
 
  (a) When:- 
 

(i) a decision is made by the GMCA; or  
(ii) a major or strategic decision is made by the TfGMC in accordance 

with the delegations set out in Part 3, Section B II of this Constitution;  
 

the decision shall be published, including where possible by electronic 
means, and shall be available normally within 2 days of being made.   It 
shall be the responsibility of the Secretary to send electronic copies of the 
records of all such decisions to all members of the Scrutiny Pool within the 
same timescale. 

 
(b) The notices referred to at subparagraph 5.2(a) above will bear the date on 

which they are published and will specify that the decision will come into 
force, and may then be implemented, as from 4.00 pm on the fifth day after 
the day on which the decision was published, unless 5 members of the 
Scrutiny Pool object to it and call it in. 

 
 
�

 
 
 

Document Pack Page 98



Agenda Item 10 Document Pack Page 99

Document is Restricted



Document Pack Page 102

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 11 Document Pack Page 103

Document is Restricted



Document Pack Page 114

This page is intentionally left blank



Document Pack Page 115

Document is Restricted



Document Pack Page 120

This page is intentionally left blank



Document Pack Page 121

Document is Restricted



Document Pack Page 128

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Devolution and Greater Manchester - Implications for Bury
	6 Approval of New Tenancy Agreement
	Tenancy Agreement 4th legal version amended 03 12 14
	EA - Approval of new Tenancy Agreement Dec 2014

	7 Minutes Of Association Of Greater Manchester Authorities / Greater Manchester Combined Authority
	GMCA 28 11 14 pdf

	10 Demolition of Former Greater Manchester Police HQ Building, Irwell Street, Bury
	11 Radcliffe Tempora

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
367 

 
 Minutes of: CABINET 

 
 Date of Meeting: 17 December 2014 

 
 Present: Councillor M C Connolly (in the Chair) 

Councillors R Shori, J Lewis, S Walmsley and T Isherwood 
 

 Also in 
attendance: 

  
Councillor P Heneghan Deputy Cabinet Member (Protection 
and Family Intervention) 
 

 Public Attendance: 
 

1 member of the public was present at the meeting. 

 Apologies for  
absence: 
 

 
Councillor G Campbell 
 

 

CA.523  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Councillor Connolly declared a personal interest in any matters relating to the fact 
that his partner is employed by Adult Care Services.  
 

CA.524  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 

A period of thirty minutes was allocated for members of the public present at the 
meeting to ask questions about the work or performance of the Council or Council 
services.  
 
Topic: Radcliffe Swimming Pool 
Question: Could you provide information on the proposals for a temporary pool 
and new build pool? Radcliffe swimming pool provides a place for people from 
across Bury to meet for fitness training purposes and to see friends socially. This 
has stopped since the closure of the pool building.  
Response: The Radcliffe swimming pool building opened in 1968 and was closed 
a year ago due to storm damage, severe structural problems and the presence of 
asbestos. The Council has a proposal to provide Radcliffe with a temporary pool 
(25m x 8m) the structure will include a gym and changing facilities and Cabinet 
will be considering this tonight. People of all ages from across Bury and outside 
the borough used Radcliffe swimming pool (190,000 visits last year). The demand 
for a pool and gym facilities is such that it has created congestion at the Castle 
Leisure facility in Bury. If agreed by Cabinet it is proposed that work on the 
temporary pool and gym will start in January with the opening planned for April 
2015. The Council will look towards providing a new build leisure facility for 
Radcliffe, although a timescale to achieve this has not been set.  
 

CA.525  MINUTES  
 

Delegated decision: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 November 2014 be approved and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 
 



Cabinet, 17 December 2014  
 
 

 
368 

CA.526  DEVOLUTION AND GREATER MANCHESTER - IMPLICATIONS FOR BURY  
 

The Leader of the Council submitted a report setting out the implications for Bury 
Council following the Agreement with Government to devolve functional and fiscal 
responsibilities, alongside a staged approach to Greater Manchester governance 
arrangements. The report outlined the importance of the emerging devolution deal 
and how it supports: 
• Bury priorities and its role in shaping Greater Manchester priorities; 
• The proposed Governance arrangements; and 
• The relationship between Bury, Greater Manchester Combined Authority 

(GMCA) and a Greater Manchester Mayor. 
 

The report had been previously considered and approved by Council on 10 
December 2014. 
 
Delegated decisions: 
 
1. That the principles which have guided Greater Manchester’s approach to 

devolution and governance changes be endorsed.  
 
2. That the Devolution Agreement be welcomed and the significant switch in 

powers and access to resources it represents, which will have a positive 
impact on those who live and work within Bury and Greater Manchester be 
noted.  
 

3. That the proposed changes in governance, including an Appointed Mayor as 
the eleventh Member of GMCA as a transition to a Directly Elected Mayor for 
Greater Manchester, be supported. 
 

4. That the balance between new powers to be vested in the GMCA, as well as 
new powers to be vested in a directly elected Mayor, who will be the Chair of 
the GMCA and accountable to the Cabinet and Leaders in the exercise of those 
powers; and the Mayor and the Cabinet being the subject of scrutiny by the 
GMCA pool be noted. 
 

5. That it be agreed that the proposed governance arrangements reflect the 
circumstances within Greater Manchester, which has a long track record of 
collaboration amongst the local authorities and with business. 
 

6. That Government and the range of local stakeholders be reminded that Bury 
and Greater Manchester will remain fully committed to greater fiscal 
devolution and to working with other UK City Regions and London, in 
particular, to make the case for this in the coming months. 
 

7. That the GMCA be recommended to conclude the statutory review of 
Governance arrangements as soon as possible, to enable a final scheme to be 
submitted to the Secretary of State as a pre-requisite to the changes being 
made to the Statutory Orders to give effect to the transitional arrangements. 

 
8. That authority be delegated to the Chief Executive in consultation with the 

Leader of the Council to: 



 Cabinet, 17 December 2014
 
 

 
369 

- Respond formally to the GMCA consultation on devolution in the terms set 
out in the report submitted; 

- Finalise on behalf of Bury Council, the Council’s response to the final terms 
of the Governance arrangements including the terms of the Statutory 
Order.  

   
Reasons for the decision:  
The decision is in response to the recent Agreement with Government to devolve 
functional and fiscal responsibilities, alongside a staged approach to Greater 
Manchester governance arrangements. 
 
Other options considered and rejected: 
To reject or amend the proposals. 
 

CA.527  APPROVAL OF NEW TENANCY AGREEMENT  
 

The Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member (Health and Wellbeing) 
submitted a report seeking approval to a New Tenancy Agreement. A review of the 
existing tenancy agreement was held to take into account changes in national 
legislation and local policies. In addition extensive consultation has already taken 
place regarding the proposed key changes involving Councillors, tenants, residents 
and officers from the Council, Six Town Housing and Springs Tenant Management 
Organisation.  
 
Delegated decision: 
 
1. That approval be given to commence the statutory consultation on the new 

draft Tenancy Agreement, with approval for any changes arising from the 
consultation to be delegated to the Executive Director for Communities and 
Wellbeing.  

 
2. That the New Tenancy Agreement be implemented from 1 April 2015. 
  
Reason for the decision: 
The last review of the Council’s tenancy agreement took place in 2009. It is good 
practice for a review to take place to ensure that the agreement is ‘fit for 
purpose’. To take into account changes in legislation since the last agreement. 
 
Other option considered and rejected: 
Do nothing. This would result in the Council continuing to use the current version 
of the tenancy agreement. However, this document has been found to be not ‘fit 
for purpose’ in light of recent legislative changes and examples of good practice. 
 

CA.528  MINUTES OF ASSOCIATION OF GREATER MANCHESTER AUTHORITIES / 
GREATER MANCHESTER COMBINED AUTHORITY  

 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the AGMA Executive Board and Greater 
Manchester Combined Authority meetings both held on 28 November 2014. 
 
Decision: 
  



Cabinet, 17 December 2014  
 
 

 
370 

That the minutes of the meetings of the AGMA Executive Board and Greater 
Manchester Combined Authority held on 28 November 2014 be noted.  
 

CA.529  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

That in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following items of business as they involve the likely disclosure of information as 
detailed in the conditions of category 3 and category 9. 
 

CA.530  DEMOLITION OF FORMER GREATER MANCHESTER POLICE HQ BUILDING, 
IRWELL STREET, BURY  

 
The Leader of the Council and the Cabinet Member (Resource and Regulation) 
submitted a report relating to tenders received for the demolition of the former 
GM Headquarters at Irwell Street, Bury.  
 
Delegated decisions: 
 
That approval be given to accept the lowest tender submitted.  
 
Reason for the decision: 
Demolition will increase the value of the site and make it more attractive for 
commercial development. 
 
Other option considered and rejected: 
To reject the recommendation. 
 

CA.531  RADCLIFFE TEMPORARY SWIMMING POOL AND GYM  
 

The Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing 
submitted a report detailing the structural damage to the Radcliffe Pool and 
Fitness Centre and the work needed to improve it. The report also proposed the 
construction of a temporary pool and gym on the site of the former Radcliffe 
Riverside School. 
 
Delegated decisions: 
 
1. That approval be given to the construction of a 25m x 8m temporary pool, 

including housing structure and associated changing, at the former Radcliffe 
Riverside Schools site. 
 

2. That approval be given to the temporary relocation of the equipped gym from 
the facility in the centre of Radcliffe to the construction site at the former 
Radcliffe Riverside site. 
 

3.  That approval be given to the further investigation into the development of a 
new permanent Radcliffe Pool and Fitness Centre on its existing site. 
 

4. That approval be given to fund the construction of the pool and further 
building works associated with configuring the existing structures. 
Consideration will be given to replenishing reserves from any capital receipts 



 Cabinet, 17 December 2014
 
 

 
371 

arising as part of wider development proposals, subject to any restrictions that 
may apply. 
 

Reason for the decision: 
This provides a good quality temporary solution for maintaining swimming and 
leisure provision as well as maintaining health outcomes from physical activity. 
 
Other option considered and rejected: 
Do nothing. This would result in Radcliffe remaining without a main swimming pool 
until a permanent solution can be found. Financial income targets would not be 
achieved and the structural stability of the existing Radcliffe pool would remain an 
ongoing issue. 
 
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR M C CONNOLLY 
Chair  
 
 
 
 
(Note:  The meeting started at 6.00pm and ended at 6.20pm) 
 
 


